and shall be payable yearly on the 31st day of March in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Given under the Common Seal of the Mayor, Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Mount Albert this 23rd day of September 1970.

[L.S.] 9638

F. RYAN, Mayor. M. C. ENSOR, Town Clerk.

MOUNT ALBERT BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

CERTIFIED copy of resolution making special rate as security for the Mount Albert Gladstone Road Overbridge Redemption Loan 1970, of \$16,000, passed by the Mount Albert Borough Council at a meeting held on 8 September 1970. "THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, the Mount Albert Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the principal, interest, and other charges on a loan of \$16,000 known as the Glad-stone Road Overbridge Redemption Loan 1970 of \$16,000, for the purpose of repaying on maturity the Gladstone Road Overbridge Loan 1960 of \$20,000 which matures on 11 October 1970, the Mount Albert Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought nought three (.003) of a cent in the dollar on the rateable value on the basis of the capital value of all rateable property in the Borough of Mount Albert, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and shall be payable yearly on the 31st day of March in each and every vear during the currency of such loan, being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Given under the Common Seal of the Mayor, Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Mount Albert this 23rd day of September 1970.

[L.S.] 9639 F. RYAN, Mayor. M. C. ENSOR, Town Clerk.

MOUNT ALBERT BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

CERTIFIED copy of resolution making special rate as security for the Mount Albert Morningside Storm Water Drainage Redemption Loan 1970 of \$24,000, passed by the Mount Albert Borough Council at a meeting held on 8 September 1970.

THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, the Mount Albert Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the principal, interest, and other charges on a loan of \$24,000 known as the Morningside Stormwater Drainage Redemption Loan 1970 of \$24,000, for the purpose of repaying on maturity that portion of the Morningside Stormwater Drainage Loan 1957 of \$188,000 which matures on 25 October 1970, the Mount Albert Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought nought four five (.0045) of a cent in the dollar or the mature value on the heating of the amiltonia dollar on the rateable value on the basis of the capital value of all rateable property in the Borough of Mount Albert and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and shall be payable yearly on the 31st day of March in each and every year during the currency of such loan being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Given under the Common Seal of the Mayor, Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Mount Albert this 23rd day of September 1970.

[L.S.] 9640

F. RYAN, Mayor. M. C. ENSOR, Town Clerk.

WAIPA COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

PUBLIC notice is hereby given that the Waipa County Council proposes to execute a certain public work, to wit, the con-struction of a public road for which purpose the land described in the Schedule hereto requires to be taken by the Council under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928. A plan of the land required to be taken as aforesaid line come to multic increation at the office of the Council in lies open to public inspection at the office of the Council in Bank Street, Te Awamutu. Every person affected is hereby called upon to set forth in

writing any objection he may wish to make to the execution of such work or to the taking of such land, not being an of such work or to the taking of such land, not being an objection to the amount or payment of compensation, and to send such written objection to the Waipa County Council within 40 days from the first publication of this notice. A public hearing of the objection will be held unless the objector otherwise requires, and each objector will be advised of the time and place of the hearing. SCHEDULE

Area: Description A. R. P.

3 28.4 Part Allotments 292 and 302, Puniu Parish, certifi-5

cate of title 9c/1151; coloured yellow on plan. Part Lot 3, D.P. 29031, certificate of title 842/54; 0 18.0 0 coloured sepia on plan.

Both situated in Block III, Puniu Survey District.

As the same are delineated on S.O. plan 44984.

This land is to be taken for the purpose of realignment of a road on the Tuatuamoana Swamp.

By order of the Waipa County Council:

Dated this 28th day of September 1970.

J. H. SUTHERLAND, County Clerk.

This notice was first published on the 28th day of September 1970. 9641

RODNEY COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Staff Housing Loan 1970, \$50,000

THAT, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Rodney County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$50,000, authorised to be raised by the Rodney County Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of providing staff housing or making advances to employees for housing, the said Rodney County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.0305 cents in the dollar on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property in the County of Rodney and that such special rate shall be an annually Rodney, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the said loan is fully paid off.

O. GRANT, County Clerk.

9642

RODNEY COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Plant Loan 1970, \$175,000

THAT, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Rodney County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$175,000, authorised to be raised by the Rodney County Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the pur-Country Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.2503 cents in the dollar on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property in the County of Rodney, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 8 years, or until the said loan is fully paid off.

O. GRANT, County Clerk.